“Red Brick & Ivy”
Written by
Eoghan Mahony
Directed by
Paris Barclay
                                                 Episode 105
                                                     #3T7805
Warner Bros. Entertainment                  PRODUCTION DRAFT

They’ve taken credit for several
firebomb attacks on slaughterhouses
and animal testing facilities.
Serious people.
CHO
I interviewed the staff at the
auditorium.  There’s no security to
speak of.  Anyone present at the
symposium could have poisoned his
water bottle.  There are no prints,
but Nelson’s on it.  Nobody saw
exactly where he got it from.  The
brand is the same all over the
campus.
Off the surveillance tapes...
EXT. LEYLAND UNIVERSITY CAMPUS - AFTERNOON11 11
ESTABLISHING SHOT of a sleek modern building with a SIGN
telling us it’s THE STUTZER INSTITUTE.
INT. FOYER. STUTZER INSTITUTE - AFTERNOON12 12
Jane and Lisbon approached by a young blonde woman -- KERRY
SHEEHAN (early 20’s), a graduate student assistant.  Slim and
athletic-looking, Kerry is vaguely reminiscent of a younger
version of Sophie if you were to notice, but you wouldn’t.

(blinks)
Ah.  More humor.  Yes.  Monkeys are
very different from us.  Come this
way...
INT. HALLWAY. STUTZER INSTITUTE - CONTINUOUS13A 13A
Stutzer leads the way to an interior door.  Lisbon and Jane
follow...
STUTZER
We are already well past the animal
testing, and into the first stages
of testing on humans.
He types a code into the keypad, pushes open the door to
reveal...
THE MENTALIST     "Red Brick & Ivy"     GRAY 12/05/08     15.
CONTINUED:13 13
INT. TEST ROOM - AFTERNOON14 14
Very much like an interrogation room.  A COLLEGE STUDENT
wearing EEG ELECTRODES strapped to his head sits on one side
of a glass wall at a small desk, and a PSYCHOLOGIST sits at a
control panel on the other side of the glass, taking notes,
off data provided by a hi-tech stack of MONITORS and CONTROL
PANELS that display a variety of info about the subject from
pulse rate to brain wave patterns.
From the test subjects’s perspective, the glass is a SCREEN
on which is displayed A HYPNOTIC LOOP OF RIPPLING WATER.
An affectless recorded FEMALE VOICE asks questions over
speakers.
FEMALE VOICE (O.S.)
Question five.  You can save A.
The life of a forty-five year old
homeless male drug addict, or B.
A priceless masterpiece painted by
Rembrandt.  Which do you choose?
COLLEGE STUDENT
B.
FEMALE VOICE (O.S.)
Question six...
Stutzer shuts the door.
EXT. STUTZER INSTITUTE - AFTERNOON15 15
Jane and Lisbon exit the building.
JANE
If his machine really works, he’s
going to put us out of a job.  We

Jane sits among them, face empty of expression, eyes far
away.  Sophie (brunette) approaches, crouches down to catch
Jane’s eye.
SOPHIE
Patrick, my name is Sophie Miller.
Jane continues to stare at the television, seemingly unaware
that Sophie is even there.
SOPHIE (CONT'D)
Patrick, look at me.  I’m going to
help you get better.
A despairing smile ghosts across Jane’s face as he looks
sidelong at Sophie.
JANE
Good luck.
END FLASHBACK
EXT. STUTZER INSTITUTE. LEYLAND CAMPUS - AFTERNOON17 17
Jane takes a beat, walks away toward the car, where Lisbon is
waiting.
INT. CBI HQ - DAY (D/3) 18 18
Rigsby runs through the SECURITY CAMERA FOOTAGE, watched by

getting his women to dye their hair
blonde.
LISBON
(a smile dawns)
Kerry Sheehan has roots.
JANE
Yes she does.
LISBON
She was having an affair with Alex
Nelson.
JANE
Bravo.
LISBON
Don’t patronize me.
Lisbon elbows him and starts the car.
OMITTED25 25
THE MENTALIST     "Red Brick & Ivy"     GRAY 12/05/08     28.
CONTINUED:24 24
INT. KERRY SHEEHAN’S APARTMENT - DAY26 26
The front door of the apartment stands ajar.  Lisbon and Jane

INSERT: THE NOTE READS SIMPLY: “FORGIVE ME.”
Lisbon pulls out her phone and starts dialing.
LISBON
(on phone)
I need EMTs.  Nine-six-five Elm.
She checks the pulse on Kerry Sheehan’s neck.  Her shoulders
slump.
LISBON (CONT'D)
Tell them they don’t need to run
any lights.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT TWO
THE MENTALIST     "Red Brick & Ivy"     GRAY 12/05/08     29.
ACT THREE
FADE IN:
OMITTED28 28
INT. KERRY SHEEHAN’S APARTMENT - DAY (D/3 CONT’D)29 29
In BG, Kerry Sheehan’s body is gurnied out to a Coroner’s van
by two Coroner’s Men.  Lisbon talks to the young MEDICAL
EXAMINER as he packs up to go.

her guard up, we’ll not get
anything from her.
THE MENTALIST     "Red Brick & Ivy"     GRAY 12/05/08     32.
CONTINUED:31 31
(CONTINUED)
LISBON
You’re very combative all of a
sudden.
JANE
If she is guilty, she lied to me.
And I believed her.  She fooled me.
LISBON
The ultimate sin.
JANE
Damn right.
OMITTED32 32
INT. TEST ROOM - DAY 33 33
It’s Sophie at the control panel as a FEMALE COLLEGE STUDENT
goes through the test on the far side of the glass partition.
Jane and Lisbon look on.

synchronous oscillator kept
tripping off --
STUTZER
(nodding)
Yes, it’s been doing that.
SOPHIE
So I decided to bypass the
differential filter.  I think it’s
producing an ion flow into the
dendrite.
STUTZER
But, but how?
SOPHIE
I don’t know.  I don’t know how it
works, but it works.
OMITTED42 42
INT. TEST ROOM - MOMENTS LATER 43 43
Jane sits in the test subject’s place with the electrodes in
place.
SOPHIE